DocusSign Envelope ID: 91C183D4-D864-4503-BD18-A027C17F32CB

AMENDMENT AGREEMENT
in relation to a LICENCE AGREEMENT dated 18 June 2014
as amended and restated on 25 November 2019

THIS AMENDMENT AGREEMENT (the “Amendment™) is made by and between, the Medicines Patent
Pool Foundation, a non-profit foundation registered under the laws of Switzerland, and having a principal
place of business at Rue de Varembé 7, CH-1202 Geneva (the “Licensor™) and Laurus Labs Limited, a
company incorporated under the laws of India, and having its registered office at Plot No. 21, INPC,
Parawada, Visakhapatnam, 531021 India (the “Licensce™),

each a “Party” and together the “Parties”,

and is effective as of the date it has been signed by each Party and ViiV (as defined below), hereafter
referred to as the “Amendment Date”.

RECITAILS

WHEREAS, ViiV Healthcare Company, a company incorporated under the laws of Delaware and having
its registered office at Corporaticn Service Company, Suite 400, Wilmington, Delaware, 19808 (“ViiV”)

_and the Licensor entered into a licence agreement dated 31 March 2014 (the “ViiV-MPPF Agreement”) to
promnote access to the antiretroviral drig dolutegravir for paediatric patients in a number of low- and
middle-income countries;

WHEREAS, ViiV and the Licensor entered into an amendment and restatement agreement dated as of 21
March 2019 {the “ViiV-MPPF Amendment™), which restated the ViiV-MPPF Agreement (including the
Form of Sublicence attached as Schedule 1 to that agreement) as amended by the ViiV-MPPF Amendment
(the “Restated ViiV-MPPF Agreement”); '

WHEREAS pursuant to the ViiV-MPPF Agreement, the Licensor and the Licensee entered into a licence
agreement dated 18 June 2014 (the “Original Sublicence Agreement™);

WHEREAS pursuant to the Restated ViiV-MPPF Agreement, the Licensor and the Licensee entered into an
amendment and restatement of the Original Sublicence Agreement dated 25 November 2019 (the
“Licensor-Licensee Amendment™), which amended and restated the Original Sublicence Agreement as
amended by the Licensor-Licensee Amendment (the “Existing Sublicence Agreement”);

WHEREAS, the Licensor and the Licensee wish to amend the Existing Sublicence Agreement in order to
extend the Territory (as defined under the Existing Sublicence Agreement) to include Belarus and
Kazakhstan; and

WHEREAS, ViiV is willing to approve the amendment of the Existing Sublicence Agreementras
contemplated by this Amendment and to sign this Amendment in accordance with Clause 24 (Amendments)

of the Existing Sublicence Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, based on the foregeing premises and the covenants and obligations set forth below,
the Parties agree as follows:

AGREEMENT

1. Definitions. All capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning assigned to
them in the Restated ViiV-MPPF Agreement and in the Existing Sublicence Agreement.



DocuSign Envelope 1D: 91C183D4-D864-4503-BD18-A027C17F32CB

22

Amendment.

2.1

The Existing Sublicence Agreement is, with effect from the Amendment Date, amended
as follows:

2.1.1  Appendix B to the Existing Sublicence Agreement is deleted and replaced by
Appendix B attached as the Annex to this Amendment;

2.1.2  the table in Appendix D to the Existing Sublicence Agreement is amended to
insert the following rows:

0 ARP allo o= ADP ation Date Fate pe

Belarus 200702080 28-Apr-2006 14162
201290583 24-Jan-2011 EA025176

Kazakhstan |200702080 28-Apr-2006 14162
201290583 24-Jan-2011 £A025176

2.1.3  Appendix E to the Existing Sublicence Agreement is amended to delete the
words “do not” in the title “Non-Territory Patents registered in countries which
do not fall within Appendix C”; and

2.14  the table in Appendix E to the Existing Sublicence Agreement is amended to
delete the rows pertaining to Belarus and Kazakhstan,

For the avoidance of doubt, the Existing Sublicence Agreement as amended by this Amendment
shall be deemed a Sublicence under the Restated MPPYF-VilV Agreement.

General,

3.1

32

33

3.4

3.5

Amendments. Ne provision of this Amendment may be modified or amended except
expressly in a writing signed by each Party and ViiV.

No_impact on Letter of Indemnity. The letter of indemnity entered into between the
Licensee and ViiV dated 18 June 2014 shall remain in full force and effect
notwithstanding the amendment of the Existing Sublicence Agreement pursuant to this
Amendment. :

Govermning Law and Jurisdiction. The provisions of Clause 28 (Governing Law and
Jurisdiction) of the Existing Sublicence Agreement are hereby incorporated into this
Amendment as if set cut herein. '

Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts, and inay
be executed by the Parties and signed by ViiV on separate counterparts, but shall not be
effective until each Party has executed and ViiV has signed at least one counterpart.
Each counterpart shall constitute an original of this Amendment, but all the counterparis
shall together constitute but one and the same instrument.

Signature. For the convenience of the Parties, an executed copy of this Amendment
through digital or electronic signature may be transmitted by email in portable document
format (PDF) and such .pdf file shall be a validly executed document.

— Signatures follow —



DocuSign Envelope ID: 91C183D4-D864-4503-BD18-A027C17F32CB

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Parties have executed this Amendment by their duly authorized officers.
Medicines Patent Pool Foundation
DocuSigned by:
By: @mdu_ém___
471300F59C13482...
NameSharles Goré

Title: EXecutive Director

Date: 3/5/2021

Laurus Labs himited
By: P ]M‘(er

Name: Dr. Satyanarayana Chava

Title: Executive Director & CEO

Date: 17" February, 2021

ViiV Healthcare -Company

Name; [ v/ l[ ] [%X EZ é
e JLEI00IT
Date: 4?"‘/1/%‘-'( Qc»»l \\




amqequyz "¢zl

viquiez 771

usWax "IZ[

vzeD) pue yueq 1soM 071
WEURIA 611

BlONZOUSA "811

menueA L]

ueIsniaqz() ‘911

auteny() ‘C11

BPUES() "H1]

npeang, ‘¢11
URisiuauyIng, ‘711
eIsiuny 111

BSUOL, (11

0301, 601

pueIey ], "g0[

Jo -dayf ') “eruezue], 'L0]
uespife], 901

ofjqndey qery uelAg "¢Q1
PUB[IZEMS H01

uepns "ol

equeT US "Z01

uepng yinog 101

BOLYY INOS "001
BIRWOS "66

SPUB[S] UOWO]0S "6
U0 T BLIDIS "16
s9][8Y04a% "96

1eS9u95 "66 |

adioung pue U], OBS "¥6
BOWRS "£6

epuemy T

210 JO

orqnday s,91dosq otjeisowad " 16
: ZA3153 anqnday 06
saurddijiyd "68

nad "33

AenZeled /8
TUIBUR] "9%

BOWIND) 3N ended “¢3
nefed ‘v

URSTEd "¢ 8

eLRBIN 78

J95IN "18

en8eIedIN (g

[edaN 6L

e "g/

BIQUUUIEN "/ L
TewueAIN "G/
anbiquezoy "G/,
O900I0JA] b/,
BIJOSUOI "€/

Jo "dey ‘eAOPION "TL
EISOUQIOTIN T/
SNILNEJA "0L
EIUBILINEIN " 69
SPUE[S] [[BYSIBIA g9
e "L9

SQAIP[EIA "99
BISAR[RIN GO

1MBBIN "9
JeoseIepRIA "£9
2AQIT 79

BLRGUT T9
oy10sa7T "09
uourqga’y "65
-day rwa(] sp1dosd ‘o '8S
OADSOY LS
HequIz "9¢
BAUSY 66
UB)SIEZEY TS
BOIBWE[ "£G
bel z¢

ued] [ §
BISQUOPU] "6
BIPUL “6¥
Seinpuoy ‘g
e "Ly
BUBAND) "9
nBsSIg-eauIny) ‘¢
eaung vt
T[BUIDIENL) "
BURhD T
BISIoaD) '
ElquEd) "0F
ucqen "6¢

fig -g¢
edoryiyg L€
BaOLI] "9¢
gauIng) yenorenby “g¢
10peALES [H "FE
1dA37 "gg
Jopenod 7€
oW "[€

otgndey uestmiwoq "¢
nnoqifd "6z

BqQnD "3T

AIOALP 210D LT

BOIY BISOD 9T

doyf ‘o8uoy "¢z

ML IO "oy "wa( 05u0D pT
SOIOUIO)) "¢7

EIQUIOe0 "7T

D 1T

PEYD 0T

ognday] uesty (enus) g1
opiap ade) g1
UOOI3WEY) /|
Blpoques "9

fpunung "¢

oseq runyng |
BUBMSIOY ']

BIALIOH T

ueingg “1 [

g 01

9Zl[3d 6

snIe[og '

ysope[Sueq
ue{leqlszy "9

BIUSULY '

PUNUOSIY ¢

gloSuy "¢

BLISS[Y 'T

ueSIueysIY ']

AJOLIYAL HH.L ONIARIOA SHIRLINNOD J0 LSI'T

4 XIONIddV
Xauuy

80¢2€4.10.20v-81A9-€0S7-+98A-¥A€B1LO 16 Al @dojaauz ubignoog



	Laurus 1.pdf
	Laurus 2.pdf
	Laurus 3.pdf

